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Electro-
Coatings
Inc.

Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

893 Carleton Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
Tel: 510/284-8332
Fax: 510/284-7068

January 31, 1996

RE:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Sampling at 1401 and 1421 Park Avenue

on December 14, 1995

Dear Susan:

Enclosed is one copy of the subject report which was prepared for Electro-Coatings by
Geraghty & Miller Inc. The next sampling event is scheduled for March, 1996.

We look forward to meeting with you as soon as the results of the pilot test are complete.

Yours very truly,

(}(g ﬁéatwe Manager

cc:  Mr. Sum Arigala, RWQCB

HUGO6.WPS



AW GERAGHTY

| 424 MILLER, INC.
~ Environmental Services

January 15, 1996
Project No. RC0304.003

Ms. Judy Garvens
Administrative Manager
Electro-Coatings Inc.

893 Carleton Street
Berkeley, California 94710

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Resuits, Electro-Coatings Facility at 1401 and
1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California.

Dear Ms. Garvens:

This letter presents the results of the quarterly groundwater sampling activities
performed on behalf of ECI at the Electro-Coatings Inc. (ECI) site referenced above. The
scope of work for the quarterly sampling was presented in the Geraghty & Miller letter dated
July 19, 1995. The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH),
reviewed and concurred with the scope of work (RWQCB letter to ECI dated July 28, 1995).

FIELD ACTIVITIES AND LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Monitoring Wells MW-3A, MW-6, MW-12, MW-16, MW-17 and, MW-18 were
sampled on December 14, 1995. Monitoring Wells MW-4 MW-13, MW-18A, and MW-20,
were sampled on December 15, 1995. Both sampling events occured as part of the quarterly
groundwater monitoring program. Prior to purging, depth to water and total well depth
measurements were obtained from each well. The wells were then purged of at least three
casing volumes of water. The well purging was accomplished using an aboveground
diaphragm pump. New polyethylene tubing was used for each well. The purged water was
monitored for temperature, pH, and specific conductance. A summary of the field data is

presented in Table 1. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data are presented in
Table 2.

Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a new polyethylene
bailer for each well. The water samples were collected into the appropriate USEPA-
approved containers, placed on ice, and transported to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Walnut Creek, California, along with chain-of-custody documentation.

1050 Marina Way South  Richmond, California 94804 « (510) 233-3200 - FAX (510) 233-3204



RESULTS

DEPTH TO WATER AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Depth to water ranged from 2.95 feet below ground surface (Well MW-20) to 5.60
feet below ground surface (Well MW-18A). A summary of depth to water and groundwater
elevations is presented in Table 2. The groundwater elevations and a groundwater contour
map are presented in Figure 1. Based on the depth to water data recorded on December 14,
1995, the direction of groundwater flow is toward the west, which is consistent with the
previous sampling event (Geraghty & Miller, September 19, 1995).

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Chromium Results

The historical and current analytical results for total and hexavalent chromium are
summarized in Table 3 and the current results are presented in Figure 2. In general, the
highest concentrations of both total and hexavalent chromium were detected in wells to the
west of the ECI building and in the wells in Horton Street. The highest concentrations of
both total and hexavalent chromium were detected in Well MW-13, on the ECI site.
Decreasing concentrations were detected with increased distance downgradient of the ECI
site in Wells MW-6 and MW-16. Of the 10 wells sampled as part of the quarterly sampling
program, three (MW-3A, MW-18A, and MW-20) are deep wells. Hexavalent chromium was
detected at 7.5 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in MW-3A but was not detected in the water
samples collected from wells MW-18A and MW-20. Total chromium was detected in each
of the three wells in concentrations of 110 pug/L, 17 ug/L, and 22 pg/L, respectively.

Purgeable Halocarbon Results

The historical and current analytical results for purgeable halocarbons are
summarized in Table 4. Figure 3 presents the concentrations of trichloroethylene (TCE) and
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) detected during the December 1995 sampling event. TCE, PCE,
and cis- and trans-1,2-DCE were the most frequently detected halocarbons. TCE was the
most frequently detected compound, and it was detected at the highest concentrations. The
highest concentrations of TCE were detected in Wells MW-4 and MW-16, to the west of the
ECI site. The concentration of TCE detected in the farthest downgradient well (Well MW-6)
was approximately an order of magnitude less than the concentrations detected in Well
MW-4, These results are similar to the results from the September 1995 sampling event.
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Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service. If you have any
questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

i

Jeffrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

! ser/AssOciate
ond, California Office Manager

Attachments: Table 1 Summary of Field Data
Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Total
' and Hexavalent Chromium
Table 4 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Purgeable
Halocarbons
Figure 1 Groundwater Contour Map

Figure 2 Groundwater Analytical Results, December 1995 — Total
Chromium and Hexavalent Chromium

Figure 3 Groundwater Analytical Results, December 1995 — TCE and
PCE

Attachment 1 Copies of Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling Data
Electro-Coatings, Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Calculated Actual Purge --------------- Field Measurements------------ Depth to Measured Depth Casing
Purge Volume (a) Volume SC Temperature Water of Well Diameter
Well Date (gallons) {gallons) pH {gmhos/cm) (°F) {feet) (feet) (inches)

MW-3A 19-Sep-95 15 6 (c) 7.3 2,800 71.2 5.70 61.21 1.5
14-Dec-95 341 4 7.0 2,000 65.6 5.00 16.1

MW-4 19-Sep-95 4 4 7.1 1,970 70.9 6.50 19.9 1.5
15-Dec-95 447 5 6.0 2,350 65.8 5.36 19.9

MW-6 19-Sep-95 3 5 7.0 1,482 70.3 372 16.24 1.5
14-Dec-95 227 3 6.5 3,650 67.6 3.01 11.69

MW-12 19-Sep-95 39 40 6.2 2,320 71.1 6.61 26.56 4
14-Dec-95 - 56.10 60 6.0 2,180 69.1 512 26.7

MW-13 19-Sep-95 36 35 6.4 2,610 69.6 6.94 15 6
15-Dec-95 55.88 25 (b) 6.0 2,990 68.6 545 15.02

MW-16 19-5ep-95 40 40 6.7 1,710 320 4.64 25 4
14-Dec-95 54 55 6.5 2,750 64.4 428 25.05

MW-17 19-Sep-95 39 40 6.8 2,410 72.1 4.78 24.5 4
14-Dec-95 55.25 20 (b) 6.0 3,140 65.3 331 24.56

MW-18 19-Sep-95 40 20 (b) 4.1 1,920 73.6 5.00 25.34 4
14-Dec-95 56.86 57 50 3,140 69.2 348 25.35
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling Data
Electro-Coatings, Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 2 of 2

Calculated Actual Purge --------------- Ficld Measurements------~----- Depth to Measured Depth Casing
Purge Volume (a) Volume SC Temperature Water of Well Diameter
Well Date {gallons) (gallons) pH {pmhos/cm) {°F) (feet) (feet) (inches)
MW-18A 19-8ep-95 68 20{c) 6.0 920 72.1 5.76 40.72 4
15-Dec-95 91.31 40 (b) 6.5 1,960 64.9 5.66 40.72
MW-20 19-Sep-95 89 90 6.9 2,530 68.4 247 47.97 4
15-Dec-95 116.87 120 7.0 2,560 70.6 2.95 479
(a) Based on three casing volumes.
(b) Purged dry.
{c) Represents approximately one casing volume. Equipment problems encountered during sampling.
SC = Specific Conductance
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

DTW

Monitoring Date TOC Groundwater
Well Sampled (feet) (feet- MSL)  Elevation
(feet - MSL)
MWw-1 19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
MWwW-2 19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM —
MW-3A  19-Apr-95 4.87 16.1 11.23
19-Sep-95 5.70 10.40
14-Dec-95 5.00 11.10
MW-3B  19-Apr-95 6.76 16.3 9.54
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
MW-3C  19-Apr-95 6.19 16.21 10.02
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM =
MW-4 19-Apr-95 6.52 14.29 7.77
19-Sep-95 6.50 7.79
14-Dec-95 5.36 8.93
MW-5 19-Apr-95 6.95 15.87 8.92
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
MW-6 19-Apr-95 3.55 9.24 5.69
19-Sep-95 3.72 552
14-Dec-95 3.01 6.23
MW-7 19-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
MW-8 19-Apr-95 5.50 16.42 10.92
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
MW-9 19-Apr-95 6.67 16.03 9.36
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --

Project No. RC0304.001
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Table2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Monitoring Date DTW TOC Groundwater
Well Sampled (feet) (feet - MSL)  Elevation
(feet - MSL)
MW-10  19-Apr-95 6.94 15.1 8.16
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
MW-11  19-Apr-95 6.38 15.94 9.56
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
MW-12  19-Apr-95 6.52 16.04 9.52
19-Sep-95 6.61 9.43
14-Dec-95 5.12 10.92
MW-13  19-Apr-95 6.75 15.37 8.62
19-Sep-95 6.94 8.43
14-Dec-95 5.45 9.92
MW-14  19-Apr-95 6.71 15.49 8.78
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM -
MW-15  19-Apr-95 7.94 17.26 9.32
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -~
MW-16  19-Apr-95 4.57 12.08 7.51
19-Sep-95 4.64 7.44
14-Dec-95 4.28 7.80
MW-17  19-Apr-95 4.48 12.76 8.28
19-Sep-95 4.78 7.98
14-Dec-95 3.31 9.45
MW-18  19-Apr-95 4.79 13.57 B.78
19-Sep-95 5.00 8.57
14-Dec-95 3.48 10.09
MW-18A  19-Apr-95 4.67 13.36 8.69
19-Sep-95 5.76 7.60
14-Dec-95 5.60 7.76
MW-19  19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM =
14-Dec-95 NM --

Project No. RC0304.001
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Table2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Monitoring Date DTW TOC Groundwater
Well Sampled (feet) (feet - MSL)  Elevation
(feet - MSL)
MW-20  19-Apr-95 2.78 14.93 12.15
19-Sep-95 2.47 12.46
14-Dec-95 2.95 11.98
MW-21  19-Apr-95 Not Located -
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM --
Notes:

NM = Not Measured as part of the quarterly sampling program.

Project No. RC0304.001
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Project No. RCO304.003

Table3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromiuom
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (teg/L) (2) (ug/L) (b)
MW-1 Aug-77 200 NA
Sep-81 ND(<1) NA
Oct-81 1 NA
Nov-81 25 NA
Dec-81 32 NA
Feb-85 ND(<20) ND(<20)
Oct-91 ND{<50) 50
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
MWw-2 Aug-77 60 NA
Sep-81 ND(<1} NA
Oct-81 4 NA
Nov-81 1.1 NA
Dec-81 2 NA
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
- MW-3A Aug-77 50) NA B
Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
Oct-81 ND (<1) NA
Nov-81 230 NA
Dec-81 14 NA
Feb-85 770 80
Oct-91 130 ND (<500)
20-Apr-95 36 ND («5.0)
19-Sep-95 65 ND (<5.0)
14-Dec-95 110 7.5
MW-3B Aug-77 60 NA
Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
Oct-81 480 NA
Nov-81 2,000 NA
Dec-81 190 NA
Feb-85 NA NA
Oct-91 110,000 100,000
20-Apr-95 8,000 7,600
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
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Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Project No, RCO304.003

Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ng/L) (a) (reg/L) (b)
MWwW-3C Aug-77 18,000 NA
Sep-81 30,000 NA
Oct-51 28,000 NA
Nov-81 22,000 NA
Dec-81 17,00} NA
Feb-85 7,250 6,300
Oct-91 2,300 1,600
20-Apr-95 1,400 ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
MW-4 Aug-77 0,000 67,000
Sep-81 57,000 NA
Oct-81 61,000 NA
Nov-81 56,000 NA
Dec-81 55,000 NA
Feb-85 59,000 59,000
Jun-91 17,000 17,800
Oct-91 22,000 22,000
Jul-94 NA 6,300
21-Apr-95 16,000 17,000
19-Sep-95 14,000 15,000
15-Dec-95 16,000 16,000
MW-5 Aug-T77 360,000 295,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 880,000 2,240
Nov-81 610,000 NA
Dec-81 280,000 NA
Feb-85 480,000 480,000
Jun-91 390,000 NA
Oct-91 260,000 250,000
Jul-94 NA 454,000
21-Apr-95 140,000 160,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS

15-Dec-95 NS NS
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Table 3;  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-6 Sep-81 630 NA
Oct-81 80 NA
Nov-81 79() NA
Dec-81 630 NA
Feb-83 3,330 3,300
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 31,000 25,000
Jul-94 NA 4,800
20-Apr-95 39,000 4,600
19-Sep-95 45,000 43,000
14-Dec-95 35,000 50,000
MW-7 20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
£5-Dec-95 NS NS
MW-8 Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
Oct-81 2 NA
Nov-81 3 NA
Dec-81 70 NA
Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 ND {(<30) ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 33 ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
MW-9 Jan-81 258,000 185,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct1-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 842,000 877,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 140,000 130,000
21-Apr-95 66,000 70,000
19-Sep-95 -NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
Praject No. RCO304.003 GA_TO_FELECTRCO\EMERYVILIJERLY\SEPTRPT\CRTBL.XLS
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. - DK




Page 4 of 7

Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled {reg/L) () (ug/L) (b)
MW-10 Jan-81 17,000 14,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 746,000 740,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 490,000 450,000
21-Apr-95 160,000 170,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-(9 NS NS
MW-11 Jan-81 129,000 115,000
Jul-81 340 34
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 2,440 2,410
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 470 410
20-Apr-95 420 950
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
MW-12 Jan-81 32,000 12,000
Jul-81 NA NA
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-83 240,000 240,000
Jun-91 38,000 29,700
Oct-91 44,000 39,000
20-Apr-95 10,000 10,000
19-Sep-95 18,000 19,000
i4-Dec-95 17,000 20,000

Project No. RCG304.003

GiA_TO_FELECTRCO\EMERYVILMERLY\SEPTRPTVCRTBL.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.



Page 5 of 7
Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ng/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-13 Jan-81 381,000 325,000
Jul-81 NA NA
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 676,000 676,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 510,000 430,000
Jul-94 230,000 130,000
20-Apr-95 210,000 220,000
19-Sep-95 200,000 210,000
15-Dec-95 170,000 210,000
MW-14 Feb-85 654,000 632,000
Jun-91 NA .
Oct-91 320,000 310,000 -
Jul-94 NA
21-Apr-95 130,000 140,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
MW-15 Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Jun-91 30 NA
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
Jul-94 NA ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
MW-16 Feb-85 460,000 460,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 240,000 290,000
Jul-94 120,000 320,000
20-Apr-95 100,000 100,000
19-Sep-95 83,000 87,000
14-Dec-95 57,000 74,000
Project No. RCO304.003 G:A_TO_FIELECTRCO\EMERYVILERLNSEPTRPT\CRTBL.XLS




Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryvillte, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (teg/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-17 Feb-83 90,000 38,200
Jun-91 NA NA
Qct-91 250,000 300,000
Jul-94 190,000 200,000
20-Apr-95 150,000 160,000
19-Sep-95 170,000 180,000
14-Dec-95 160,000 200,000
MW-18 Feh-85 641,500 55,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 31,000 24,000
hul-94 NA NA
22-Apr-935 24,000 23,000
19-Sep-95 25,000 27,000
14-Dec-95 20,000 22,000
MW-18A Jun-83 20) ND (<20)
Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
20-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND {<5.0)
19-Sep-95 ND (<10} ND (<5.0)
15-Dec-95 17 ND (<5.0)
MW-19 Jun-83 NA (<20) NA (<20)
Feb-85 20 20
Oct-91 NA NA
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 N§ NS
15-Dec-98 NS NS
MW-20 Jun-83 1,300 1,200
Aug-83 90 40
Feb-85 ND (<2 ND (<20)
Oct-91 ND (<5() 14
21-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 ND (<10} ND (<5.0)
15-Dec-95 22 ND (<5.0)
MW-21 Jun-83 20 ND (<20)
Feb-85 4() ND (<20)
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-Y5 NS

NS

Project No. RCO36G4.003
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Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chrominm
Electro-Coalings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (tg/L) (a) (/L) (b)
Notes:
(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 200.7.
(b) Analysis by USEPA Method 7196.
NA Not Analyzed
NS Not Sampled as part of the quarterly monitoring program.
ND{() Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.
ug/L Micrograms per liter.

Project No. RCO304.003
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Table 4:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chioride
Well Sampled  (ug/l)(a) (ug/b)(a) (ql)(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/l)(a) (ugL)(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(a) (no/L)(a) (ugfl)(a)
MW-1  21-Mar-85 33 21 ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND (<(0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
15-Nov-91 11 0.6 ND (<0.5) 0.5 4.8 NR 16 NR NR NR ND (<1)
20-Apr-95  Not Located . - ——- - - - - - -
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW.-2 15-Nov-91 Not Sampled - e - e - - - --- -
20-Apr-95  Not Located — - - — e . — - —
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-3A  29-Oct-91 ND(<0.5) ND{<(.5) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR . ND (<1)
20-Apr-05  ND(<0.5) ND({<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<1.0)
19-Sep-95 0.56 ND (<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<L0O)
14-Dec-95 ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<(.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50} ND{<0.50) ND(<1.0)
MW-3B  29-Oct-91 650 6.8 ND (<0.5) 13 45 NR 1.2 NR NR NR 6.4
20-Apr-95 260 ND (<10) ND(<1() ND(<10) 23 17 ND (<10) ND(<1() ND(<10) ND (<10 ND (<20)
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-3C  11-Jun-85 150 1.7 2.4 ND (<0.5) 23 NR ND {<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
21-0ct-91 180 1.7 34 61 26 NR 54 NR NR NR 18
20-Apr-95 30 ND(<0.5) 0.66 1.6 ND(<0.5) 11 2.0 ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5} 2.2
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Deec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
trans CIs Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monritor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA henzene benzene Chleride
Well Sampled  (ug/L)(a) (ug/LY(a) (uo/M)(2) (ug/Ly(@)  {(ug/l)(a) (ug/BY(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(a)  (ue/L)(ay  (ug/L)(a)
MW-4 4-Nov-91 2,100 31 ND{(<5) ND{<5) 269 NR ND{<3) NR NR NR 10
28-Jul-94 6,500 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
21-Apr-95 4,404) ND (<5  ND(<50) ND (<30} ND (<50 430 ND (<50) ND (<50} ND(<30) ND (<50) ND (<100)
19-Sep-95 3,500 45 ND (<50}  ND (<50) 92 590 ND (<30  ND (<50} NI (<50) NI (<50)  ND (<10
15-Dec-95 2,900 27 ND (<1(y KD {<10) 44 330 ND (<10) ND (<10) ND (<10) ND (<10) ND (<20)
MW-35 4-Nov-91 410 8.9 L3 4.2 120 NR 42 54
21-Apr-95 210 10 ND (<5)  ND(<5) 13 31 i3 ND (<5}  ND(<5) ND(<5)  ND{<1f)
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-6 11-Jun-85 220 ND (<0.5) ER ND{<5) 54 NR ND{<3) NR NR NR ND{<5)
5-Nov-91 420 59 6.4 29 78 NR NI (<(.5) NR NR NR 19
28-Jul-94 790 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 320 ND (<10) ND (<1() 34 ND (<10} 55 ND (<10) ND(<10) ND (<10} ND (<10) ND (<20)
19-Sep-95 210 6.4 ND (<5) 46 12 48 ND (<3) ND (<5) 5.1 ND (<5) 13
14-Dec-95 400 ND {(<10) ND (<14) 74 ND (<10) 53 ND (<1 ND(<14) ND (<10 ND (<10) NI} (<20}
Mw-7 20-Apr-95 Not Located - --- - --- - --- - -—- -
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-8 10-Jun-85 46 18 ND (<1) ND (1) 19 NR 1 NR NR NR 3
11-Jun-85 93 35 ND (<0.5) 1 32 NR 1 NR NR NR NA
5-Nov-91 38 as ND (<0.5) 0.8 23 NR 18 NR NR NR 4.9
21-Apr-95 40 18 ND{<1.0) ND{(<1.0) 6.7 46 1.2 56 NIX<1.0) ND{<1.G) 16
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

Project No. RCO3 003
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Table 4:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene henzene Chloride
Well  Sumpled  (ug/L)(a)  (u@/l)(a) (/L) (a)  (ugl)(2)  (ul)(2)  (uyl)(2) (uyl)(@)  (ugl)(a)  (ugl)(a)  (uyl)(a)  (uyL)(a)
MW-¢ 13-Jun-85 700 26 ND (<5) ND (<5) 31 NR ND («<5) NR NR NR ND (<5)
30-Oct-91 200 11 ND (<0.5) ND{(<(.5) 13 NR 13 NR NR NR ND (<1)
21-Apr-95 73 13 ND (<2) ND (<2) ND (<2) 6.4 ND {<2)} ND (<2) ND (<2) ND (<2) ND (<4)
19-8ep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-10  12-Jun-85 5,100 81 ND(<50} ND(<50) ND(<50) NR ND(<5(H NR NR NR ND(<50)
12-Jun-85 12,000 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND{<50) 600 NR ND(<50) NR NR NR NA
7-Nov-91 14,000 ND(<50) 6,500 3,800 640 NR ND(<50) NR NR NR ND(<100)
21-Apr-95 16,000 ND (<100) 1,000 1,200 ND (<100) 900 ND (<1000 ND(<100) ND (<100} ND (<100} ND{<200)
19-Scp-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-11 12-Jun-85 19 53 L3 ND (<0.5) 34 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
15-Nov-91 10 15 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3.1 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<1)
20-Apr-95 67 7.4 ND (<5) NI (<5) ND (<5) 6.2 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND {(<10)
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-12  11-Nov-91 130 10 4.6 33 9 NR 1.3 NR NR NR ND (<2}
20-Apr-95 52 9.4 3.9 9.0 ND (<2.5) 5.0 ND(<2.53) ND(<2.5) ND(<2.5) ND(<2.3) ND (<5)
19-Sep-95 67 14 7.2 i5 38 9.1 1.6 2.9 ND(<1.3) ND({<1.3) ND(<2.5)
15-Dec-95 79 NI{(<10) NID(<10) ND(<10) ND({<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND{<10) ND(<10) ND{<1() ND{<20)
MW-13  8-Nov-91 630 8.9 ND (<3) 6.8 89 NR 15 NR NR NR 20
28-Jul-94 770 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 360 8.9 ND (<5) ND (<5) 16 70 14 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) 20
19-Sep-95 240 12.0 ND (<5) ND (<5) 25 72 18 ND {<5) ND {<5) ND (<5) 42
15-Dec-95 380 ND(<10) ND(<10) ND(<10} 17 68 ND({<1®) ND(<10} ND(<10} ND(<10) ND(<20)
Preyject No. RCO304.003 CAA_TO_FELECTRCOVEMERYVILWERLY\SEPTRPIATCETBL. XLS e
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. A
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Table 4:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ug/L){a)  (ug/ly(a) (ug/l)(a) (wol)(a) (ugl)(a) (uel)(a) (ue/li(a) (ugl)(a) (/@) (ug/l)(a)  (ug/l)(a)
MW-14  21-Mar-85 580 26 ND (<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<().5)
11-Nov-91 4,300 13 17 13 150 NR 19 NR NR NR 30
21-Apr-95 8,100 ND (<) ND(<l()y ND(<10) ND({<i} 36 ND (<1 ND(<l{h ND (<10} ND (<1} ND (<20)
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-15  13-Jun-85 1,200 ND{(<5(0) NI <50) ND{(<50) 410 NR ND{<50) NR NR NR ND({<50)
21-Nov-91 650 ND(<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) 220 NR ND (<3) NR NR NR ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 300 ND (<10} ND({<10) NB({<10) 130 88 ND (<)) ND (<10} ND({<1)) ND (<)) ND (<20)
19-Scp-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampied as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-16  21-Mar-85 360 42 ND (<0.3) ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5) NR ND (<().5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
19-Nov-91 19,000 ND(<5) 1,300 1.200 22499 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR 420
28-Jul-94 22,000 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 10,000 13 180 390 67 2,400 28 ND (<10} 12 ND (<1() 300
19-Sep-95 7.800 ND {<123) 190 590 190 2,500 ND («125) ND (<123) ND(<125) ND (<125) 730
14-Dec-95 11,000 ND (<0.50) 140 620 100 2,300 26 ND («<0.50) ND (<(.50) ND (<0.50} 460
MW-17  13-Jun-85 200 i8 22 46 23 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR NI (<5)
19-Nov-91 460 8.9 30 54 54 NR 7.8 NR NR NR 420
28-Jul-95 780 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 410 ND (<10) ND({<10) 37 11 42 ND (<10) ND (<10) 31 17 ND (<20)
19-Sep-95 260 9.8 11 42 23 50 ND (<5) ND (<) 52 28 ND (<10)
14-Dec-95 360 13 ND (<10) 38 ND (<10) 24 ND {(<10) ND (<10) 27 15 ND (<20)
Project No. RCOI04.003 GA_TO_FELECTRCO\EMERYVIL\GERLV\SEPTRPINTCETBL XLS -~
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. L



Table 4: Summary of Greundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 5of6

trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzenc Chloride
Well Sampled  (ue/L)(a)  (ug/L)(a) (ue/D)(a) (ug/Ty(a) (ua/Ly(a) (pe/ly(@) (uel)(a) (uel)(a) (ugl)(a)  (ue/L)(a)  (ug/l)(a)
MW-18  12-Jun-85 430 32 52 ND (<0.5) 140 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
12-Jun-85 340 NID(<50} 66 ND (<50)  ND (<50) NR ND (<50) NR NR NR NA
19-Nov-91 560 11 23 ND (<3) 160 NR NB (<5) NR NR NR 30
22-Apr-95 330 ND (<1(0) 16 ND (<10) 13 35 ND{<10}) ND(<I() ND(<ID ND (<1() ND (<20}
19-Sep-95 200 14 16 ND (<3) 20 34 ND {<3) ND (<5) ND (<35) ND (<5} ND (<10)
14-Dec-95 280 ND (<1() ND(<1G) ND{<l}) ND({<10) 18 ND (<10} ND (<10} ND (<1} NI (<10) NI (<20)
MW-I1BA  13-Jun-85 10 ND (<0.5) ND(<1L.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<().5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
19-Nov-91  ND (<13} ND({«(1.5) ND({<0.3) ND({<0.5) ND({<0.5) NR ND («t1.5) NR NR NR ND (<1)
20-Apr-95  ND (<005}  ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND{<05) ND(<0.5) ND{<05) ND{<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<05} ND(<0.5) ND{<1.0)
19-Sep-95 ND{«<(}.5) ND(<01.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<{(lL5) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.5) ND(<(t5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) NID{<1.0)
15-Deec-95 ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50} ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{<1.0)
MW-19  21-Mar-85 91 23 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND (<(.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
20-Apr-95 Not Located - —— - — - - — - -—-
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-20 15-Nov-91 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<(.5) NR ND («(1.5) NR NR NR ND (<1}
21-Apr-95 3.5 ND (<0.5}y ND(<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(«0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<05) ND(<(.5) ND(<(05) ND(<1.0}
19-Sep-95 ND(<0.5) ND{<(.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<1.0}
15-Dec-95  ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) NI (<0.50) ND {<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{<1.0)

Project No. RCO304.003
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 6 of 6

trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (u/LY(a)  (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(2) (uo/l)(a) (ug)(a) (ug/l)ay (ug/l)(a) (uo/l)(a) (uo/l)(a) (ue/li(a) (ug/l)(a)
MW-21 13-Jun-85 2,200 ND(<50) 110 NA {<50) 800 NR NA (<50) NR NR NR NA {<50)

21-Apr-95 Not Located --- --- ---
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterty Monitoring Program

NR - Not Reported
NA - Not Analyzed

() Analysis by USEPA Method 601

ND() Naot detected; laboratory method detection limit in parenthescs.
TB-1.B Trip blank-laboratory blank.

nefl Micrograms per liter.

Praject No, RCO4 003

GAA_TO_FELECTRCOVEMERYVIL\GERLV\SEPTRFINTCETBL XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

o



=t [1H)
f_g MW-6 (J,:) £
= (6.23) Park Avenue 7 B (g
o ; (=) Q
O g ©
3 O B
T T w1 2
-— - - -— - - - - - - -— _$_ - - — -
o 9 A MW-4 (8.93) _I
1- a
. . MW-18 J/ | .
i . i % I 1
EXPLANATION A @
/ ‘ a8 |mMw-20 g
$L Monitor Well X N o : -$-“ 1.98)ta) I8 |
MW-1 ' i g
MW-10 Cotatan ol ELECTRO-COATINGS ¥
{'\_‘s_ﬁf Groundwater . 4 gﬁggﬂ-‘:}i a :E
a elevation contour : ' ! O ! b P I8 !
(feet); dashed where ' ! I/ch ' y i
inferred; queried | :
where uncertain ! I
A I
(7.44) Groundwater ' 1 ) 2 MW-13 L '
elevation (feet) ! : ' ng-i ! 9.9/ % f Chromium |
(9.45) g MW-14 Il Waste
Approximate direction % = |7 5kmge
(@) 5:;5’ f‘g’f‘" - not | . of grnunc‘iiit'er flow | | = MW-5 MW-9 € .: . !
i 2 T
groundwater : a, ' i Q MW-12 o MwW-8 4
monitoring ;\Q' WAREHOLISE {10.92) ﬁk I
A 1T~ Mw-11
i Q ‘\ L I
I I i A 1] | 1
| | | /’N h :
MW-7 !
dmr tocated) .&. \ﬁ\mgg
! LUMBER YARD MW-15 h\Mw <A |
] i i * .
. | ! ! L 11)@)
o / T
i
MW-18A o |
: 1 \ &{7.76)(a): ti '
-Q_ ] ] I ]
BUILDING L
MW-18 1
0 50 {10.09) ] mw-2 & |11
e e
SCALE FEET ¢ f t } t t i t t t 1 1 1 f f 1 t t t t t t i t t t T 1 t 1 t } t f t 1 T 1 ' et | L } } } ; S . ‘
Southern Pacific Railroad
40TH Street & Mw-21
jzﬁﬁﬁfégﬁ - GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP - DECEMBER 1995 FIGURE
Environmental Services Etectru-CﬂatingsT Inc. 1
A Heidemij Company 1401 and 1421 Park Avenue
Project No. RC0304.000 Emeryville, California




| | - MW-18 | | |
— NS
- - - - - (1} - - - - | - e ey S e i
£ 9 g
A 5 :
g Park Avenue - p
3 35,000 S ©
— 50,000 ‘g ke,
T T 33 w1 2
- - == == == =-= - == [ —————— - J o -— 1 - e
: : soo0 ['uwte o : :
74,000 =
EXPLANATION 5 @
2 :
[ ! [ i i
$ Monitor Well ' ! . 22 $ ' B .
MW-1 ND Approximats -E
0 bﬁ'guﬂh ELECTRO-COATINGS :@
: [~ Storage Tank |
45,000 Total Chromium pg/L | ' i : ‘:g
43,000 -§— Hexavalent ! ' : ' "
Chromium pg/L
ND Not Detected—below : 170,000
:?hf:}ralory detection | | X | MW-17 210,000 &
e ~ 1 - MW-14
NS Not Sampled Approximate direction
il : of groundwater flow 160,000 ﬁMWﬁ
: - BN 200,000
WAREHOUSE
1 ' i
i ! i
MW-7
Eﬂ'l.'lr ocated)
b ! LUMBER YARD
i Ns | : : |
NS & :
* |
MW-18A !
i : ™y i * ::
! [
] NS | i
MW-18 BUILDING ; :
0 &0 | I
e
SCALE FEET e+ N ——— e e e T
40TH Street Southern Pacific Railroad » MW-21
AW GERAGHTY GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS—TOTAL CHROMIUM AND HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM—DECEMBER 1995 FIGURE

AV MILLER, INC.

Environmental Services
A Heidemlj Company

Electm-céatings, Inc. 2
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue
Emeryville, California

Project No. RC0304.000




MW-19

—— NS
£ e 3 B
Z g g
© ] D
5 Park Avenue pt &
O o ]
: = £
2 L2 :g mw-1 2
= == == == == == == == 1 e———] - J - == ==
MW-16 1 [ [
i O [ i
=
EXPLANATION G X
—_ =
= a
" I FL: ]
$ Monitor Well ND S E i
MW-1 ND pproximata =
0 Location of ~ EL ECTRO-COATINGS I
= Underground Iy
., Storage Tank I'E
TCE measured in ugi i l:f‘E '
PCE measured in png/L ! i ] !
|
ND Not Detected—below ! :
laboratory detection , L MW-17 MW-13 e NS " IF i xg
limits ' o MW-14 NS i : \Egsog'um
NS Not Samoled Approximate direction ||~ oerage /
P ' of groundwater flow 360 ﬁMW-E MW-3 . : NS
. N 17 i MW 4 : NS
WAREHOUSE % || /|
N 1 v
T SO [T Mwe-11 .
I : ! NS
i q : NS
] i h.\ j
MW-7 i
muT Incatad) \*\I\ﬂw-gg
b LUMBER YARD MW-15 {:\.\ | NS
" ' i gl MW- NS
NS ! i il :
NS 1k !

i ND
| i ND
| ! |!| |

|
NS BUILDING |
1
- 60 vl
e =——
SCALE FEET e — \¥: — ; — e —
Southern Pacific Railroad
40TH Street ‘ M:21
“FGERﬁGHTY GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS—TCE and PCE—DECEMBER 1995 FIGURE
& MILLER, INC.

‘Eﬂvironwe ntal Services

A Heidemij Company

Project No. RC0304.000

Electro-Coatings, Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue
Emeryville, California

3




ATTACHMENT 1

COPIES OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia

¥ Analytical

INVOICE F OR

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

ANALYTICAL

Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 3564.9233
Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9573
(916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921.0100

SERVICES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE Invoice Number: 38703C
GERAGHTY & MILLER Invoice Date: Jan 22, 1996
1050 MARINA WAY SOUTH P.O. Number: -=-
RICHMOND CA 94804 Client Code: GEM
Report Number: 5121257
Project Manager: KV
Qty Description of Service Unit Price Amount
PROJECT ID: RC0304.003
SAMPLES RECEIVED 12/14/95
7 Halog Vol Organics (EPA 8010), 10 day 58.50 409.50
7 . Chromium {(Total}, 10 day 9.90 £9.30
7 Hexavalent Chromium, 10 day 27.00 189.00
Invoice Total: s 667.80

Please remit to: Sequoia Analytical, 680 Chesapeake Drive,
date; overdue balances are subject to 1.5% interest per month.
Evelyn DeBlock in Accounts Receivable, (415) 364-9600.

ffeny

Redwood City CA  34063.

Payment is due 30 days from invoice

Questions regarding this invoice should be directed to

Federal Tax ID #93-074-7241.




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921.0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  RC0304.003 Sampled:
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3A Received:

Rlchmond CA 94804 Analysis Methed: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Lab Number' ' 1257 Reported:

QC Batch Number: GG122695801007A

Instrument 10: HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS {EPA 801 0)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

Hg/L Hg/L

Bromodichloromethane..................... e ——————— 050  ——— N.D.
BromOfOIM...cco et s e s e 050 s N.D.
Bromomethane. ... e et en 1.0 e ———— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............cooomv et 050 e N.D.
ChIOroBeNZENE. .......cooviiieerreecceieee et aens 080 e N.D.
ChlOrOethENE. .....o.ovieeeeeceeceteeee e ree s raeens 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........ccccoccviiioi e rererr e, 1.0 e ————— N.D.
L0110’ (o] 1o o TSSO USRS 050 e N.D.
ChloromMEthanE. .........ooivvcerieeeeetc v eeneesreseeseeasensean 10— N.D.
Dibromochloromsthane..............ccoooeovvvreses e v 050 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorabenzene.......ccocv e T80 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...........oveeieeeecceeeeee s 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.............vvvviceiinecieneeee e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorogthane...............coocveveveveennns et areereseeanamnneneenes 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.............ccocvenincciniieiee e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...........ccooieeerieeiece e eeeve s s 0850 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens.........cccvieviiecececeeeere e esenr e 050 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthana...........cc.ccoovvvvvivvvee i rereensee e 050 e, N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOPrORANE. ...t eraerans 050 e N.D.
Cig-1,3-Dichloropropene..............ccocovvrnmiessseceneenssseniae 050 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.............cveenvniesieeeeeeeene 0850 e N.D.
Methylena chlorde.........o.eceeec s arees 50 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........ccuieiccoceeeee e vevs e 090 e, N.D.
Tetrachloroethene..... .. ..o ereareesees 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlgroethane.........ccciiiieeci i eeeaees 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........coceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e 080 e N.D.
Trichloroethene......... ..ot 08D N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.........cccocceevvevnnnn, enerete et 050 N.D.
Vinyl chloride..........cvviiieccee s 1.0 —— N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % : % Recovery
Dibromodfiuoromethane..............c..oveeviesveniesveeceneeerens 50 1 1 U . 83
4-Bromofluorobenzene....... et mran e rreestaaan bt e inmeaeeerenrees e 50 150, e 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

LU Yottt

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
' 5121257.GER <1>



Sequoia 680 Chesapcake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 - (510) 983-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 8192 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. CllentPrqectlD RC0304.003 Sampled:  Dec 14, 1995
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-12 Received: Dec 14, 1995

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Paul Hehn Lab Number: 5 Reported

Dec 26, 1935

QC Batch Number:  GC1226095801007A
Instrument ID: HpP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Restuits
Ha/L p9/L
BromodiChloromethane.............c.cccomvieevenseeriesseesesseseanss 10— N.D.
Bromoform. ... ... ereeree s e e et ee e IO ——— N.D.
Bromomethiana.. ... ece e s eneas 20 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ..., 10 N.D.
ChlorabenZene..........ooocciiiincvee e e e e esr e eae e 10 v ————— N.D.
Chloroethane........coooereeeee e 20 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..............cooveiiee . 20 N.D.
L0141 1o 0] 41 1 1RSSR 10 i rererrers N.D.
Chloromethane........cceoveiveeicieeecereeree s s e e s e e eesseeresena 20— N.D.
Dibromochlaromethane...............oovoeeeeecviecieeceeeeeeeeeeans 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent............ccveeece e eveevee e 0 e ——— N.D.
1,4-DichlOrObENZENE..........covei et reees 10— N.D.
1,2-Dichlarobenzene............ocvieviineecneeceeeeee e esveeneas 10 s ' N.D.
1,1-Dichlgroethane..........ccoiiiiecceeceie e s e e s rereneas 10 . eevreenee et e s ie e - N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.......cccciiiiiiieiee e e st e s eeeenens £ 1 S , N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthent.......cooeeeeeereee e es e 10— N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlioraethene........ccccoeecon e eeee e 10 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........coccoeeviecieeeeeeecceee e 10 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOproRaNE. ... .c.ve e vs s sreenesmrane e 10 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichloropropPane.......occee e esere e 10 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene... ..o 10 N.D.
Methyiene chloride.........c..cooocviieeeee e S 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..............cvcueininineeneeenneieees 10 N.D.
Totrachloroethene...........ooveiveeecee e 10 N.D.
1,1, 1-THChIOPGBtNANE. ....ccov e 10— N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.............cooeo it 10 e N.D.
[ Teichloroethene............ e eeeees 10 e rresrenenes 79 |
TrachlorouoromMEethane........ccccv v eesseereesieeseees 10 N.D.
Vinyl chloride........c.oecee e e 20 ... eererrrr e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethans................ocoooeveeveeeceeceeieeeeeeenn, 50 L L] o U 95
4-Bromofluorobenzene.............ccooovveveeveeeeeeeeeceen 50 L £ 0 SRR 84

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effacts and for other factors
required additional sample dilution, datection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MJ/%MM

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
5121257.GER <2>




FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94053
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510} 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

dler, Inc. RC0304.003
Water, MW-16
EPA 5030/8010

512-1258

Dec 14, 1995

Dec 14, 1995

Dec 26-27,1995;
Jan 198

Client Project ID
Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:
Reported:

eraghty

050 Marina Way South

ichmond, CA 94804
ttention: Paul Hehn

QC Batch Number:  GC122695801007A

Instrument ID: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS {EPA 8010}
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane................c..ccccecvrrieiininn 050 N.D.
(27 o] 11 o7 0] 1 o oAU 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane.... ... s e 1.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...............covvvevvieviieceeeeeeeeee 0.50 N.D.
ChlorobenZene...........oooomrreee e eeen 050 e N.D.
Chloroathane........c..oo..ooiiv et eeeaees 1.0 s N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether..............ooeeeiiivie. Levereenens 1.0 N.D.
10791047 1 (07 1y o TOU OO 0.50 N.D.
Chloromethane...........cccvviimrieciseiei e e s e s seseneas 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.............cccocooeocniiorensceesererenn. 050 s N.D.
1,3-DHichiorobenZene............c..cccocoecovmrere v eneee et eeaee e 050 v N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene...............cccocovviviircenieee e, 050 N.D.
1,2-DIchlOrabenzZent.........c.oooo oo eeeeee e eee e eeenaas 050 N.D.
[T,1-Dichloroethane................. e E [ 25 |
1,2-Dichloroathane...........c.oooo e eree e 0.50 e s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... . esesreene i+ A 620
CiS-1,2-DICRIOTORIRENE. ..o ceesosecsmeensserenseesessees 200 coeeeeeeeerneseesneaananens 2,300
trans-1,2-DIichIoroetRene. ... oieoesesesosssooes TO | cvoeeeeseeeesmeeseessarerenerees 100
1,2-DIChIOrORIOPANE. .....ccciiiece et vrrear e enemrenrenas 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..............c.ccvcvvvircssnsinsesessessnen. 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.............ovev e veeseeeeeeeeeeieanne, 050 . e N.D.
Methylehe chloride. ...t B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........cincveece e 050 s N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...... ... eevvses 050 N.D.
1,1, 1-THChIOrCetNANS. ...cee e e eeeeesrenreees 10 e 140
1,1, 2-Trichlorgethane. ..o ceeeoeeser e eienees 0.50 N.D.
[Trichloroethene........ 7+ 11,000
richlorofluoromethane...............ccco e ivsse s, 050 i N.D.
[VInyTchlonide. ... e s eees 200 eereeeieeeneeenes 460
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifiuoromethane............coooeeeeeeeveeeeeeeeeen, 50 150, e 101
4-Bromofluorobenzene...............cooeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeernn 50 150 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5121257.GER <3>




SequOia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94592 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w An alytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (316) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:” "RC0304.003 Sampled:
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-18 Received:
ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:

: 512126 Reported:

QC Batch Nurnber:  GC122695801007A

Instrument ID: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L _ pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.............cooveeveneeoeeeeeeeen 10 e N.D.,
Bromoform......c.coeee e 10 e N.D.
BromOmethane.........co.covvreeer vt eeee e eeereeneane 20 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachiorde............oeeveeeeeeeeee e ererineies 10 N.D.
ChlOrObENZENE........oov e ee e e s s stenes 10— N.D.
Chloroethane..........ccooccieieieeie e ree s e e eeeeesen e 20 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..............ccovvvvvrinvier e, 20 e N.D.
ChlOrOfOIN...c.eee e s st e e er e 10 rresierie— e eae s senneeen N.D.
Chloromethana.........oovvreeceiieeeeeeeee e 20 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........voeevcen e vrses e 10 eerteree e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........cccciieeeceeeeeceeeeeeeee s 10— N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........co.o. oo, 10 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene................cvvevnnceeeieeeeereeene e 10 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorogthane................oooveooceoeceeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerns 10 e . N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.............oooovvmeeeeeeeceeeeeeee e 10 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ..o eeeeveeirin 10 Cmereeereriendas i rennraerraraes N.D.
[cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ceerreaesmrerenenareeeearerenearens TO eeeereerecrensesiens 18 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... ... TO e rear e “N.D.
1,2-DichlOroproPaNE. ...c.co.oeiierc oo 10 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene....... ... eessrvirens 10 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens... ... 10 e N.D.
Methylene chloride...........cvviieec s 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans........vec e seecerceree e, 10 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.......cceeeiieeecee e 10 e, N.D.
1,1,1-Trichioroethane.............cccvvveeceevereeeeeeeeeeeeeeraos 10 s N.D,
1,1,2-Trichtoroethane...........c.coocveeveereeee e aneees 10 N.D.
[Trichloroethene................. . o 10 i 280 |
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..., TO e N.D.
VINYl ChIOTIAE. ...t 20 s N.D.
Surrogates . Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane. .............oooveeveeceeeeeeeeveiian 50 180 g4
4-Bromofluorobenzene.............ococveeveeeeeeeeeen, 50 LT O 96

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

VARV SRRy

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
§121257.GER <4>



Sequ()ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-3600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: " RC0304.003

Attention: Paul Hehn :

Sampled:
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-17 Received:
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Reported:

QC Batch Number:  GC122695801007.
Instrurnent ID; HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.........uiiviee e s ierees s 10 s N.D.
[=1£0TaqTe] {a] 11 | TR RPN 10 ereeeerrrrreseaerete e bt iranins N.D.
BromOmMEtRane.....ccvcee et eveseeseeseesseesees e seeserasnans 20— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.............ooooovvemieeeeee e, 10 s N.D.

[Chiorobenzene................oeevvviiiiic e crracesesnens 10 e, 27 |
[0 3 LoT Ty =TT Y 200 s N.D.
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether...............covieeeeeerceeeeeean, 20 feenreeneeesrestaeranssenteanearenns N.D.

L0 31 To ) (o] 11 | VOO U OO TUUPUSRRR 10 e N.D.
ChIOrOMELNANE. ..o ass e s s s s 20 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane........ccccvveeeeevoviereeeceveeer e, 10— N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........cccceieiiicceecrrecs e eeeeesier e 10 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ..ot v 10— N.D.

[ 1,2-Dichlorobenzene................ocvvercrirsereererseemrrresneces L P 15 ;
1, 1-DIChioroetNane. ........cccccivimee s sesvessesennessraeniins T0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethans.................ooomveeeeveeeeeeeceeeeeeeaeeeonees 10 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..................... ; . [ 38
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene . ..o osoeererieins [ T 24
trans-1,2-Dichloroetnene............ccooeoeereseersoens L[ MN.D.
1,2-DichlOrOPrOPANE.... ..o e e s ens 1 {1 S eeeeeree e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropene........ceceuoeeeeeeeereeesceseeseese e 10— N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeane. ... ..o, 10 e N.D.

Methylene chloride..........ccoomvenciiie s 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........cceeiieeeeeeeee s e ereens 10 s N.D.

[Tetrachloroethene.............. . s L 13 ]
1,1,1-TAChIOrOEINANE. ........ccooi e eeeecerervrsereereens 10— N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........ccccueeeviieceeees e eeeeeinens 10— N.D.

[Trichloroethene............ e L T, 360 }
TrichiorofluorometRane...................os oo T0 e NI
Vinyl Chloride... ..o 20 e N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane..............cooovevieeeeeeieeeeeeeeas 50 150t 88
4-Bromofluorobenzens............eeecceceeieee oo 50 L L1 0 Q0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilutian, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

,—

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

§121257.GER <5>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

ghty , Inc. ient Project ID: 0304.003 Sampled:  Dec 14, 1995
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-6 Received:
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Attention: Paul Hehn Lab Number: 512-1263

GC122695801007A
Instrument |D; HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)
Analyte Detection Limit _ Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromaodichloromethane................coeeceevoveveeeeeree s 10 s N.D.
BrOMOfOIM. .ot ea e e 10 e reetnrasinenranns N.D,
BromomethANe. ... ....ccoovierveviiie it ee e s e ees 20 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...........o..vovieee et 10 s N.D.
ChlOrODENZENEG. ... et e s eee s s e s sersms e 10 N.D.
Chloroathane........c.eeeeeeceeceeee e reeeseeseesesses e e s e eeenenaans 20 e —— N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether............cooooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 20 N.D.
ChlOFOfOMM..... e see s 10 e N.D.
ChlOromethANE.......c.oooreeeeree e eeev s e eerens 20 e, N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........occceeiiiieeeecie e 10 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobBenzene...........cceoivieeiiiecineeeeeee e e 10 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorgbenzene........c.eevueiecieeeeeeeee e eeseeseser e 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...............cviccerercrivcreenseneeea s 10 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........cocoeeuveuene.. v ———— 10 e sraran e eaertenbees N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...............ccooovoemcoerne e e s e e s - 10— : N.D.
1, 1-DIchlor0etNeNe...... ..o e rsrrrsrsrssseeeseeeeeeeeeesees L[ T 74
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene. ... oo L B3
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethene...............coooeeoeeeoeeeeee TO0 s N.D.
1,2-DIichlOrOPrODANE. ... ..o eaeres A0 s : N.D.
Cis-1,3-DIchloropropene........o.ooceeeeeeee s cer e 10 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... esenees 10 e, N.D.
Methytene chloride............ccccceii e 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane....................coocvv oo, 10— N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.........cc.o.veveeeeeeee e, 10— N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.............cociecvieeeeeerceeeeeeeeeeeeeenans 10 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trchlorgethane...........ocoeeviiiiniieeeeeeeveeeveecv e, 10 e N.D.
[Trichloreethene............... e 10 e 400 |
TrChloroRUOrOMEtNANE. ... ..o e eeeeeeverrrssirerieresen 10 e N.L.
Vinyl ChlOrde. ... 20— N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromaodiflucromethane...............cccooeeeeveeeceeeeee, 50 180 a5
4-Bromofluorobenzene................ooocveveeeeeeeeeeerrenn 50 L= U 2]

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
§121257.GER <7>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 338-9673

v Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

g , Inc. ient Project I1D: 0304.003
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water
ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Chromium
ttention: Paul Hehn First Sample #:  512-1257

Analyzed;

R
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chromium
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number ID
mg/L mg/L
512-1257 MW-3A 0.050 0.1 ME1218952007MDB MV-1
512-1258 MW-12 0.050 17 , ME1218952007MDB MV-1
512-1259 MW-16 0.050 57 ME1218852007MDB MV-1
512-1260 MW-18 0.050 20 ME1218952007MDB ' MV-1
512-1261 MW-17 0.050 1680 ME1218952007MDB - Mv-1
512-1262 Special -16 0.050 6.3 ME1218852007MDB MV-1
5121263 MW-6 0.050 35 ME1218952007MDB Mv-1

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

LU Sadporde

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5121257 .GER <8>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  ({415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

] : : Samp
050 Marina Way South ' Sample Descript: Water : Received:
Richmond, CA 94804 _ Analysis for: Hexavalent Chromium _
Attention: Paul Hehn First Sample #:  512-1257 Analyzed:
Reported:
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Hexavalent Chromium
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch - Instrument
Number Description  Detection Limit Result Number iD
mg/L mg/L
5121257 © MW-3A 0.0050 0.0075 IN121495719613A INSPC-1
512-1258 MW-12 0.0050 20 IN121485719613A INSPC-1
512-1259 MW-16 0.0050 74 IN121495719613A INSPC-1
512-1260 MW-18 0.0050 22 IN121495719613A INSPC-1
- 512-1261 MW-17 0.0050 200 IN1214957196I3A INSPC-1
512-1262 Special -16 0.0050 24 IN1214957196I3A INSPCA

512-1263 MW-g 0.0050 50 ~ IN121495719613A INSPC-1

Analﬁes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MML@W

in Van Siambrook
Project Manager
5121257.GER <§:>



Sequoia

« ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

1050 Marina Way South

Richmond, CA 94804

JC Sa

“Client P

Matrix:

Liquid

Group: 5121

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94593
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§  Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-3600
(916) 921-9600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 983-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte; 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chioro- 1,1-Dichioro-  Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene ethene ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GC122605 GG122695 GC122695  GC122795  GC122705  GC122795
801007A 80M007A 801007A 801007A B01007A 801007A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: 1.Z. IZ 12, 1.2, 1.Z 1.Z
MS/MSD #: 5121244 5121244 5121244 5121521 5121521 5121521
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. M.O. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/27/95 12/27/95 12/27/95
Anaiyzed Date: 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/27/95 12/27/95 12/27/95
instrument (.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP7
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10pg/L
Result: 12 10 97 14 11 9.3
MS % Recovery: 119 104 97 136 109 83
Dup. Result: 12 95 8.2 14 10 9.4
MSD % Recov.: 122 95 92 135 102 94
RPD: 25 8.0 5.3 0.74 66 1.1
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-20 0-30 0-30 0-30

LCS #:

LCS122695 LCS122895 LCS122695 LCS122795  LCS122795  LCS122795
Prepared Date: 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/27/95 12/27/95 12/27/95
Analyzed Date: 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/27/95 12/27/95 12/27/95
Instrument L.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L. 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L
LCS Result: 12 90 9.1 10 8.6 85
LCS % Recov.: 17 80 91 103 86 85"
MS/MSD
LCS 28-167 35-145 38-150 28-167 35-146 38-150
Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the antire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, APD = Relative % Difference

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

evin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5121257.GER <10>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

w An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  RC0304.003
1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid
Richmond, CA 94804

Attention: Paul Hehn

QC Sample Group: 5121257-263 Reported: Jan 5, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Chromium Hexavalent
Chrornium
QC Batch#: ME121895 IN121495
2007MDB 719613A
Analy. Method: EPA 218.1 EPA 7196
Prep. Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 7196
Analyst: T.Le R. Salinas
MS/MSD #: 5121257 5121257
Sample Conc.: 0.11 mg/L 0.0075 mg/L
Prepared Date: 12/18/95 12/14/95
Analyzed Date: 12/20/95 12/14/95
instrument L.D.#: MV-1 INSPC-1
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L. 0.050 mg,/L
Result: 1.2 0.053
MS % Recovery: 110 91
Dup. Result: 1.2 0.052
MSD % Recov.: 110 89
RPD: 0.0 1.9
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20

LCS #: BLK121895 7196RS12H
Prepared Date: 12/18/95 12/14/95
Analyzed Date: 12/20/95 12/14/95
Instrument 1.D_#: MV-1 INSPC-1
Conc. Spiked: 1.0mg/L 0.050 mg/L
-LCS Result; 1.0 0.050
LCS % Recov.: 100 100
MS/MSD _
LCS 75-125 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie
) fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
13 \ ‘ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
(P interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Kevin Van Slambrook ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference
Project Manager

5121257.GER <11>



Ay GEKAUH Y

y 14

Laboratory Task Order No.

ol

{

~Eé?_MILLE}2§ INC. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page
Project Number _RCC304 003 [ SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION I
Project Location Ecx Ernpfl{m“(‘? P{P AN /éﬁl igg\ Ej P 11 Z 9 j_ ‘:;
Laboratory ~ @MY i) N §; '
el £ T
Sampler(s)/Affiliation Wiy Al iler s SR YA
or'v R/
i 13 T IS/ O a
Date/Time /O \;s) ﬁ;’u =~ Ly
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Samped  LabD /—~'=/Vy /& Lv
MwSA | L 14 03 ( X L X 5121257 [f-E 3
M-t | k| ] 1000 % X X 5121258 =
mw - | L [ XN X | ¥ 5121259 5
mw =18 1L | | es X | X | X 51%1<60 5
MWT L || 23y x | X | X 51g1261 5
-%&k'ﬁg%zls— i 2N '/V\’l X% % K] <62 1 5
mwW-G | L 1oy Jou X X, Y 5121263 ¥ 5

Sample Code: L = liquid; S = Solid, A = Air

Total No, of Boltles/

35

A\, Containers
Relinguished by: Organization: ___ Date_ [/ [ Time al Intact?
Received by: _ (/9 mll . Organization: _Segpue.a Date 2 /14 /495 Time___ 300 (é:)No N/A
Relinquished by: L Organization: __ R Dateﬁ_ﬁﬁ_l%’)ﬁme {15 “Seal Intact?
Received by: 2 - Organization: ‘:Dt‘"lw Date 13/ 1/ Time  \ LIS Yes No N/A
Special Instructions/Remarks: =
Delivery Method: O In Person O Common Carrier L] Lab Courier [J Gther

GAM Fprm M G AN

SPECIFY

SPECIFY
B st 1en




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9500 FAX (916) 921-0100

¥ Analytical

INVOICE FOR ANALYTICAL

SERVICES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE Invoice Number: 38702C
GERAGHTY & MILLER Invoice Date: Jan 22, 1996
1050. MARINA WAY SOQUTH P.C. Number: -——
RICHMOND CA 94804 Client Code: GEM
Report Number: 5121370
Project Manager: KV
Qty Description of Service Unit Price Amount
PROJECT ID: RC0O304.003
SAMPLES RECEIVED 12/15/95
4 Halog Vol Organics (EPA 8010}, 10 day 58.50 234.00
4 Chromium (Total), 10 day 9.90 39.60
4 Hexavalent Chromium, 10 day 27.00 108.00
Invoice Total: $ 381.60

Please remit to: Sequoia Analytical, 680 Chesapeake Drive, Redwood City CA . 94083,
date; overdue balances are subject te 1.5% interest per month.

Evelyn DeBlock in Accounts Receivable, (415) 264-9600. Federal Tax ID #93-074-7241.

AAY

Payment is due 30 days from invoice

Questions regarding this invoice shouléd be directed to



SeqU_Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

: w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eraghty iller, Inc, ient Project ID:  RC0304.003 ampled:
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-20 Received:

ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
ttention: Paul Hehn Lab Number: 512-1370

QG Batch Number:  GC122695801007A

Instrument 1D: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane...........ooocciiiiiiccceicireecreen, 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform.........cccooeoeevvrvvieeeens Leerres it naste e eree e ee e e nrns 050 i N.D.
Bromomethane............ocvviciimneecieioee s s e 1.0 i ————— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride............cocovviiineceecie e ) 050 e, N.D.
. ChlorobBNZENE. ...ttt eee e s eeseneaan 050 . N.D.
ChloroBthaNE. ..o s s s s ereenssessenemeeaeas 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chlarcethylvinyl ether........ ..o 1.0 e ———— N.D.
CHIOFOFOIM. ...ttt e ee e vraeenreens 050 e N.D.
Chloromethane ... 1 1 ¢ N.D.
Dibromochloramethane...........coocoveeenieecieeeeeeeeeree e 050 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorob@nzene.........ccueeieiesineeeeeeeeere e reescer e 0.80 e N.D.
1,4-DIChlorobeNZeNne........cc.ceeeieeceree s nreseesesreene 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorabenzene..............coovorcrienmrneneeeceneneaens 050 _ N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethana...............ooeievieieeseeeeeie e aeaae 050 v N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane... ... 0850 e N.D.
1,1-DichloroetNene. ...ttt e 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroathene.............oevovvvveieieeeeeeeeeee e 080 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............cooeveeveeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeinn. 0.50  euereeeesrrrrensservarereeereanes N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...........coeeeeieeceeeeeeeeeceeeeveeeerevenes 050 e, N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropraopene.........cccovveeeeeenane... crereereseeraranes 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene..........cooveceeice e, S 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.........occoiiii e, S 5.0 . N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............ccooeeevverrinrercsnin e, 0.50 e sr s N.D.
TetrachlorGethana.. ... cieeeeeeesreeserse e s eeseeseesses 0.50 e e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethanea................coovnvcieiieeeeeee e 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..............cccovveveniiseeeeeeeeee s 0.50 e N.D.
THCHOrORINENE.... ..ot ve s 050 o, N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane............ooeeeeeiiieee e, 050 . N.D.
ViYL ChlORde. ..o s anae 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane.............ocooceevvvvceeeeeeceeeeeeerenn, 50 L F<] o SO 107
4-Bromofluorobenzene..............ocoovivvveveeceeieeeeeeeee e 50 ) E=1 4 SO 95

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
5121370.GEA <1>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical $19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eragh@c'ﬁfhﬂ?llller, e, R ient Project ID: RC0304.003
| 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-18A Received:

- Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Dec 26-27,199
ttention: Paul Hehn Lab Number: 512-1371 Reported: Jan 5, 1

QC Batch Number:  GC122695801007A

Instrument 1D: HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)
Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results

pg/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane.............c.cvcnvniiniiiniie s, 050 s N.D.
BromofOrmL. ..ot vr e escanressas e s eserees 050 N.D.
Bromomethane........ e 1.0 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.................cooev v 050 e N.D.
ChIOrobENZANE.......ccceeiteeerrer st s s e arsmneans 050 e N.D.
Chloroethane......covvecvivir e cae e 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether........coccvicneiicees 1.0 e N.D.
ChlOrofOrMN......vecee i et baereen 0850 st N.D.
Chloromethane........eeiiies et eeeeeee 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........occvveveecneeeeee e, 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-DiCh OrOBENZENEG. ... o ererensreessreesenneanns 050 e N.D.
1,4-DichiOorobeNZENEe.. ... e 0.50 e ' N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........cccvieiiimnemnceiccieeee e 080 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloraethane...........ocoeviiieniinciiiecee e e, 080 e N.D.
1,2-DIChIOFOEINANE. ......ceerieeeetre e eeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeaees 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...........ccccceceuninn eteetria e e e e eeerearanns 050 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene.. ... rnaens 080 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........cocoveeeiieeeeeeeereeeei 050 e N.D.
1,2-DIchlorOprOPaANE.....c..ceeeeeeeec e s 050 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cooeeevvccree s 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...............ccooco v cerievesiinens 050 e N.D.
Methylene ChIoHAe...........oooov oo eer e ceneesersseens 5.0 OO N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethang.............ccceevvicinenmrcnnnaniensnessas S 0B0 i N.D,
Tetrachloroeth@ne........ ..ot ee e 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorogthane..............ccc i 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..............c.cccoeieniiie e 050 e N.D.
Trichloroethene...........covve e e 050 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...........cococoeiveeceeiiieeeeeeeeeen, 0.50 e, N.D.
Vinyl chloride.......coo s 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane.....................covveveevcvee e 50 L 110 USRI 105
4-Bromofluorobenzena.............c.ooevee e 50 190 e 97

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

AV

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
5121370.GER <2>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  RC0304.003 Sampled: Dec 15,
: 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-13 Received: Dec 15,

Analysis Method EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Dec 26,
Lab N .

QC Batch Number:  GC122695801007A

Instrument ID: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)
Analyte , Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pg/L

Bromodichloromethane..........occuecvieeicviencieeeeeen. 2 [+ SRR N.D.
BrOMOfOII. ..ottt eee e eerean L [ N.D.
Bromomethane...........cceevinviinmnines e secsaces e e eeere e 20 teeteeaeeerate e neanrenrteennran N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........ccooeeiiiccieieeeee e 10 N.D.
ChlorobenNZeNEg. ... ettt 2 o N.D.
Chloroethane... 20 srreinrerearaessnren e ranrrarens N.D.

-Chloroethytvmyl ether .................................................... 20— N.D.
ChIOrOFOIM. ... e e ne e 10 e N.D.
Chloromethane.............covivnioe e e e 20 N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.........cccvicevcvieeiiccveeieeeie e 10 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzense... ... eeseererans 10— N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.............cveceeece v 10— N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ ... reeeeeee e 10 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorogthane.............ccoccvieeviniiriniceeceee s e 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichtoroethane.............c.oeveeeeireieee e 10 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... ..o ee e 10 et N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.. .......coveoeeeeeeee e ee e e eeeneens 10 eeeeees erreeeseemeeenenaresenees 68
trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene.....ccccceeeeeeeccvecenemerereereeaes 1 17
1,2-DIchloropropane...........cooeceeeececrenine e 10 e, N.LD.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropena... ..o 1L 2 N.D. .
trans-1,3-DichloropropPene. ... 10 e N.D.
Methylena chlomide.. ... 100 e N.D.
11,2, 2-TetrachlorOBthANG. ... eereecer i vvaneseseeversans 10 N.D.
TetrachloroetheNe........c..cceee s s rers e e 10— N.D.
1,1,1-TrchIOrOBtRANE. ... 10 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlaroethane...............ccceiivvimiincncc e 10 e e N.D.

ITrichloroethene........ccouvveeceeirinn.ne. T0 e renennecseeees 380 |

Trchlorofuorometnane. . .....cccuvieeceeieciiiee e e erieenens L ¢ I N.D.
Vinyl chloride...... ..o : 20— N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % " % Recovery
Dibromodifiuoramethane............ccccov e vceeeeceeeeeeersee s 50 150 et 95
4-Bromofluorobenzene...............cccov v ceccceeecee e 50 L 10 98

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present alove the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

VA VA

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
S121370.GER <3>



SeqUO]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walmue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 998-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  RC0304.003 ,
- 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-4 Dec 15,
- Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Dec 28,

Attention: Lab Numb Jan 5

Paul Hehn 512-1373

CGC Batch Number:  GC122895801007A

Instrument 1D: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte . - Detection Limit Sample Results

: we/L pa/L
Bromodichloramethane..............c..ccoiescnssessnsinsressenens 3 [+ N.D.
(=] 0T 117 18] 11 1 YRR O SOOI 1 N.D.
BroMOMEtRANS. ...t vaerereasrenenmranes 0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... e T0 e N.D.
ChlorOBBNZENE. .....ii et r e ee e s eeeersaneassessenen 1 1 N.D.
Chlorosthane.........coiiecceee e seea s 20 - N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether..........cov i 20 et N.D.
L0 1o (] 10 1 o | FEOTRO USRS URRRTRO 10 e N.D.
Chloromethane..........ccoeeieeieieieie it veere e v rneeeneen 0 U N.D.
Dibramochloromethane.. ... es s saeee 10 e e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.................. raerereer i e r b ia e rans 10 N.D.

"~ 1,4-Dichlorobenzens. ..o veviiieeieereecee e eeene s er e 10 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........ccveevieiiciiriiceceiaeceiene 10 e e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........cc et 10— N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane........coovccvieiicceeee e, 10— N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathene........ocecciiieineeees e, 10 . N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene......ccccccceinniceeeeee TO eceeeeeeeeseeseeeeeseeeessemenanene 330
frans-1,2-DichIOr0etReNe....cco oo oe e eseeeseeeeesnens [ a4
1,2-Dichloropropanc............coooo oo T et errs s erns N.D.
cis-1,3-DichiorOpropPeNe......ccee e ee e 10 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........co v srvnivner s 10 e eeee ettt s basans N.D.
Methytene chlofide..............cc 100 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ccorivomecenmmsseseriaseinsesisen 10 s N.D.

| Tetrachloroethene..............oeevevvivivicinniimsmmisnns L . 27 |
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane..........cccoceoivieviirie i 10 erseesssreessesissseienssanarennn N.L.
1,1,2-Trichloroethans..........ccoeceeiveeeeeeeieeeeeeeee e ereanans 10 N.D.

I L LT — 100 e, 2,900 |
Trichloroffuoromethana.. ..o T st N.D.
VIRYl ChIOTIde. ..ot 20 e iateareasebennrearanes N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodfluoromethane..............ccoeveeer e sreeans 50 150 e 92
4-Bromofluorobenzene................c.ccocvvmeeicrienonnes .. 50 1114 IO 95

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effacts and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook

Profect Manager
5121370.GER <4>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9133
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9500 FAX (510) 988-5673

w Analytical ’ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

g » INC. . :
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water Received:
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Chromium Digested:

Attention: Paul Hehn First Sample #:  512-1370 Analyzed:
Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chromium

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch ~ Instrument

Number Description Detection Limit Result Number D
mg/L mg/L

512-1370 MW-20 0.010 0.022 ME12183852007MDB MV-3

512-1371 MW-18A 0.010 0.017 ME1218952007MDB ' MV-3

512-1372 MW-13 0.010 170 ME1218952007MDB MV-3

512-1373 MW-4 0.010 16 ME1218952007MDB MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
H;e%\\gn Slambrook

Project Manager
5121370.GER <5>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (510} 588-9673

L X 4 Ana]ytical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 9210100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. ient Project 1D: ) ampled: ec 15,
1050 Marina Way South Sample Desctipt:  Water Received: Dec 15, 1985
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Hexavalent Chromium Analyzed: Dec 29, 1995
Attention: Paul Hehn First Sample #:  512-1370 Reported: Jan 5, 1996

LABORATORY ANA'LYSIS FOR: Hexavalent Chromium

Sample . Sample ' Sample QC Batch instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result - Number ID
mg/L mg/L
512-1370 MW-20 0.0050 N.D. IN121595719613A INSPC-1
512-1371 MW-18A 0.0050 N.D. IN121595719613A INSPC-1
512-1372 MW-13 0.0050 210 IN1215957196I3A INSPC-1
512-1373 MW-4 0.0050 16 ' IN121595719613A INSP'C-1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5121370.GER <6>
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South - Matrix:
Richmond, CA 94804

Aftention: Paui Hehn QC Sample Group: 5121370-373 Reported: Jan 5, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Ana lyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro- 1,1-Dichlora- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene ethens ethene benzene
QC Batch#: GC122695 GC122695 GC122695  GC122795  GC122795  GC122795
_ 801007A 801007A 801007A 801007A 801007A BOT007A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EFA 8010 EFA 8010 EPA 28010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: LZ. I.Z LZ 1.2, 1.Z. 1.2,
MS/MSD #: 5121244 5121244 5121244 5121521 5121521 5121521
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/27/95 12/27/95 12/27/95
Analyzed Date: 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/27 /95 12/27/95 12/27/95
Instrurnent 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/l 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10pg/l - 10pg/L 10 ug/L
Result: 12 10 9.7 14 1 93
MS % Recovery: 19 104 97 138 109 93
Dup. Result: 12 8.5 9.2 14 10 9.4
MSD % Recov.: 122 95 92 135 102 94
RPD: 25 8.0 5.3 0.74 685 1.1
RPD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30

LCS #: LCS122695 LCS122685 LCS122695 LCS122795 LCS122795  LCS122795
Prepared Date: 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/27/95 12/27 /95 12/27/95
Analyzed Date: 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/26/95 12/27/95 12/27/95 12/27/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc, Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L. 10 pg/L
LCS Result: 12 8.0 8.1 10 8.6 8.5
LCS % Recov.: 17 a0 91 103 86 85
MS/MSD , ‘
LCS 28-167 35-145 38-150 28-167 35-146 38-150

Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike |s an atiquot of sample

) fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure,
b j LS‘E{'( the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
“"_ - interference, the LCS recovery is to be used 1o validate the hatch.
Kevin Van Slambrook ** S = Matrix Spike, M5D=MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Lifference

Project Manager
5121370.GER <7>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 54063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {5107 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytica_l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 © Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 911-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. T lent Project ID: - RC0304.003
050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquid

ichmond, CA 94804
ttention: Paul Hehn QC Sample Group: 5121370-373 Reported: Jan 5, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Chromium Hexavalent
Chromium
QC Batch#: ME121895 IN121585
2007MDB 719613A
Analy. Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 7196
Prep. Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 7196
Analyst: K. Andarson R. Salinas
MS/MSD #: 5121257 5121371
Sample Conc.: 0.066 mg/L N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/18/95 12/15/95
Analyzed Date: 1/4/98 - 12/15/95
Instrument L.D.#: MV-3 INSPC-1
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L 0.050 mg/L
Result: 1.1 0.051
MS % Recovery: 103 102
Dup. Result: 1.1 0.052
MSD % Recov.: 103 104
RPD: 0.0 1.9
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20

LCS #: BLK121895 7196RS12H-1
Prepared Date: 12/18/95 12/15/95
Analyzed Date: 1/4/06 12/15/95
Instrument 1.D.#; Mv-3 INSPC-1
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L 0.050 mg/L
LCS Result: 1.1 0.052
LCS % Recov.: 110 104
MS/MSD

LCS 75-125 70-130
Control Limits :

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-fres matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
‘ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
; s W the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control fimits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kevin Van Slambrook ** M3 =Matrix Spike, MSL = MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Differerice
Project Manager
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SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampled  Lab ID 9 YL ey TOTAL
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Special Instructions/Remarks:

Delivery Method: O In Person 0O Common Carrier O Lab Courier O Other
SPECIFY SPECIFY
GA&M Forn 09.9.91 - horini 91.1




